© 2021 – ELATEC GmbH – DS TWN4 Palon Square M – DocRev2 – 01/2021                                                                                                                         Page 1 of 4
TWN4 PALON SQUARE M
MULTI-TECHNOLOGY RFID READER/WRITER
MODULE FOR LF, HF AND NFC
TWN4 Palon Square M is a versatile OEM PCB for integration into third-party products and devices. It supports enhanced interfaces,
especially RS-485. The new single PCB module inherits all advantages and tool support of the ELATEC TWN4 family. Although
being a general-purpose PCB module, it is optimized for time attendance and access control.
TWN4 Palon Square M is a multi-technology reader/writer family supporting almost all 125 kHz and 13.56 MHz contactless

CERTIFICATION(S) CE/RED, FCC13), IC13), REACH and RoHS-III compliant
IMMUNITY AGAINST EM FIELDS 10 V/m according to EN 61000-6-2
ORDER CODE(S)
T4WQ-F1F26 OEM board with LF/HF, with MEMS sensor
T4WQ-F1F26-P OEM board with LF/HF, with MEMS sensor, Option P
T4WQ-F1F26-PI OEM board with LF/HF, with MEMS sensor, Option PI
Customer-specific TWN4 Palon Square M derivates and configurations on request
1)UID only 2)r/w enhanced security features on request 3)In preparation 4)r/w in direct chip command mode 5)UID only, read/write on request 6)UID + r/w public area
7)125 kHz technology requires a Russian local test and import license from the ministry of Trade and Industry (MINPROMTORC). This license has to be in place
before Elatec can accept any order to be shipped to Russia 8)Hash value only 9)Only emulation of 4100, 4102 10)On request 11)Without encryption 12)UID + PAC
(CSN & Facility Code), r/w on request 13)Planned
ACCESSORIES
CONNECTORS
CON-0001 Spring contact with 2 cable guides, 10-pole
CON-0002 Spring contact with 2 cable guides, 5-pole
CON-0003 Pluggable connection clamp, 10-pole
CON-0004 Pluggable connection clamp, 5-pole
© 2021 – ELATEC GmbH – DS TWN4 Palon Square M – DocRev2 – 01/2021                                                                                                                         Page 4 of 4
CONNECTOR ASSIGNMENT
 ASSIGNMENT
 X1 PIN X2 PIN X4 PIN